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This tariff is effective for utility operations under the following Certificate of 
Convenience and Necessity: 

12085 

This tariff is effective in the following county: 

Harris, Chambers and Liberty 

This tariff is effective in the following cities or unincorporated towns: 

None 

This tariff is effective in the following subdivisions and public water systems: 

Five Oaks, Cottonwood Mobile Home Park, Arbor Oaks, Azalea Estates, 
Maple Leaf Gardens, Windfern Meadows, Cvpress Hill and Woodland Acres 
(Subdivision and Mobile Home Park), Aldine Village, Oakland Village (PWS 
#s 1010931, 1011823, 1011049, 1011792, 1010283, 1011493, 1011253, 
0360027 
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C & P Utilities, Inc. 
All systems except Aldine Village, 
Oakland Village. Five Oaks and Maple Leaf Gardens 

Water Tariff Page No. 2 

SECTION 1.0 - RATE SCHEDULE 
Section 1.01 - Rates 

Meter Size Monthly Minimum Charge Gallonage Charge 

5/8" or 3/4" $15.00 (Includes 0 gallons) $1.36 per 1000 gallons 
1" $25.05 (Includes 0 gallons) same for all meter sizes 
1 !4'I $49.95 (Includes 0 gallons) 
2" $79.95 (Includes 0 gallons) 

Unmetered (Cottonwood Mobile Home Park Only) $ 21.70 per month until entire subdivision is 
metered. Subdivision will be metered within one year of the date Commission Order No. 30207-R. 

REGULATORY ASSESSMENT ............................................... 1.0% 
(TCEQ RULES REQUIRE THE UTILITY TO COLLECT A FEE OF ONE PERCENT OF THE RETAIL MONTHLY BILL.) 

Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees 

TAP FEE ................................................................. $450.00 
THE TAP FEE IS BASED ON THE AVERAGEOF THE UTILITY'S ACTUALCOST FORMATERIALS AND LABOR FOR 
STANDARD RESIDENTIAL CONNECTION OF 5/8" or 3/4" METER. 

NON-RESIDENTIAL TAP FEE ............................................ Actual Cost 
THE TAP FEE IS BASED ON THE AVERAGE OF THE UTILITY'S ACTUALCOST FORMATERIALS AND LABORFOR 
NON-RESIDENTIAL CONNECTIONS. 

RECONNECTION FEE 
THE RECONNECT FEE MUST BE PAID BEFORE SERVICE CAN BE RESTORED TO A CUSTOMER WHO HAS BEEN 
DISCONNECTED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS (OR OTHER REASONS LISTED UNDER SECTION 2.0 OF THIS 
TARIFF): 

a) Non payment ofbill (Maximum $25.00) ................................ $21QQ 
b) Customer's request that service be disconnected.......................... $35.00 

TRANSFER FEE ........................................................... $31QQ 
THE TRANSFER FEE WILL BE CHARGED FOR CHANGING AN ACCOUNT NAME AT THE SAME SERVICE 
LOCATION WHERE THE SERVICE IS NOT DISCONNECTED. 

LATE CHARGE (EITHER $5.00 OR 10% OF THE BILL) ................................... $5.00 
A ONE-TIME PENALTY TO BE CHARGED ON DELINQUENT BILLS. A LATE CHARGE MAY NOT BE APPLIED 
TO ANY BALANCE TO WHICH THE PENALTY WAS APPLIED IN A PREVIOUS BILLING. 

RETURNED CHECK CHARGE ........ ....................................... $2Q:QQ 

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY 
IF THIS PAGE HAS TCEQ APPROVAL STAMP 

TEIA8 COMM. ON ENVIRONMEMrAL QUAUIY 

34298 GCCN12085FEB 25'05 



C & P Utilities. Inc. 
All systems except Aldine Village, 
Oakland Village. Five Oaks and Maple Leaf Gardens 

Water TariffPage No. 2A 

SECTION 1.0 - RATE SCHEDULE 

Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees (continued) 

CUSTOMER DEPOSIT RESIDENTIAL (Maximum $50) ...........................$50.00 

NON-RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMER DEPOSIT ....... 1/6 OF ESTIMATED ANNUAL BILLING 

METER TEST FEE ......................................................... $25.00 
THIS FEE MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER REQUESTS A SECOND METER TEST WITHIN A TWO-YEAR 
PERIOD AND THE TEST INDICATES THAT THE METER IS RECORDING ACCURATELY. 

METER CONVERSION FEE ............................................. Actual Cost 
TO CHANGE LOCATION OR INCREASE THE SIZE OF THE METER AT THE CUSTOMER'S REQUEST 

METER INSTALLATION CHARGE ........................................,$ ZiQQ 
(COTTONWOOD MOBILE HOME PARK ONLY) 

THIS FEE IS TO BE CHARGED TO THE CUSTOMER FOR THE INSTALLATION OF NEW METERS ONLY FOR 
COMMISSION ORDER NO. 30207-R IN SIX MONTHLY PAYMENTS OF $ 12.50 AFTER THE METER IS INSTALLED. 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY 
IF THIS PAGE HAS TCEQ APPROVAL STAMP 25 4 29 8 G CCN 1 2 0 8 5 FE8 25 '05 

7 3440(o- 4 



·' C&P Utilities. Inc. 
Oakland Village 

Water Tariff Page No. 2B 

SECTION 1.0 - RATE SCHEDULE 
Section 1.01 - Rates 

All customers shall pay a flat unmetered monthly rate of $15.67 per connection. 

REGULATORY ASSESSMENT ............................................... 1.0% 
(TCEQ RULES REQUIRE THE UTILITY TO COLLECT A FEE OF ONE PERCENT OF THE RETAIL MONTHLY BILL.) 

Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees 

TAP FEE (Residential - per TCEQ Rules) 

TAP FEE (Other) .................... 

......$ 0.00 

. Actual Cost 

RECONNECTION FEE AND/OR SET UP CHARGE 
THE RECONNECT FEE MUST BE PAID BEFORE SERVICE CAN BE RESTORED TO A CUSTOMER WHO HAS BEEN 
DISCONNECTED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS (OR OTHER REASONS LISTED UNDER SECTION 2.0 OF THIS 
TARIFF): 

a) Non payment ofbill(Maximum $25.00) ................................ $25.00 
b) Customer's request that service be disconnected........................... $0.00 

TRANSFER FEE ............................................................ $0.00 
THE TRANSFER FEE WILL BE CHARGED FOR CHANGING AN ACCOUNT NAME AT THE SAME SERVICE 
LOCATION WHERE THE SERVICE IS NOT DISCONNECTED 

LATE CHARGE (EITHER $5.00 OR 10% OF THE BILL) ................................... $5.00 
TCEQ RULES ALLOWA ONE-TIME PENALTY TO BE CHARGED ON DELINQUENTBILLS. A LATE CHARGE MAY 
NOT BE APPLIED TO ANY BALANCE TO WHICH THE PENALTY WAS APPLIED IN A PREVIOUS BILLING. 

RETURNED CHECK CHARGE ........................................... 
RETURNED CHECK CHARGES MUST BE BASED ON THE UTILITY'S DOCUMENTABLE COST. 

.$moo 

CUSTOMER DEPOSIT RESIDENTIAL (Maximum $50) ........ ................... $50:QQ 

OTHER DEPOSIT .............................. 1/6 OF ESTIMATED ANNUAL BILLING 

METER TEST FEE (Per TCEQ Rules)........................................... $25.00 

METER CONVERSION FEE ............................................. Actual Cost 
TO CHANGE LOCATION OR INCREASE THE SIZE OF THE METER AT THE CUSTOMER'S REQUEST 

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY 
IF THIS PAGE HAS TCEQ APPROVAL STAMP 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUAMTY 

3429 8 GCCN12 08 5 FEB 25 '05 
4 3440/o. a APPROVED TARIFF BN '91 \SP 



·'' C&P Utilities, Inc. 
Aldine Village 

Water TariffPage No. 2C 

SECTION 1.0 - RATE SCHEDULE 
Section 1.01 - Rates 

Meter Size Monthly Minimum Charge Gallonage Charge 

5/8" or 3/4" $12.27 (Includes 1,000 gallons) $1.70 per 1000 gallons 
1" $20.24 same for all meter sizes 
1 W' $40.49 * includes a $.34/1000 gallon 
2" $65.03 surcharge for the City of Houston 
4" $202.44 Groundwater Reduction Plan fees 
6" $404.88 

REGULATORY ASSESSMENT ............................................... 1.0% 
(TCEQ RULES REQUIRE THE UTILITY TO COLLECT A FEE OF ONE PERCENT OF THE RETAIL MONTHLY BILL.) 

Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees 

TAP FEE ................................................................. $350.00 
TAP FEE COVERS THE UTILITY'S COSTS FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR TO INSTALL A STANDARD 
RESIDENTIAL 5/8" or 3/4" METER. 

NON-RESIDENTIAL TAP FEE ............................................ Actual Cost 
THE TAP FEE IS BASED ON THE AVERAGE OF THE UTILITY'S ACTUAL COST FORMATERIALS AND LABORFOR 
NON-RESIDENTIAL CONNECTIONS. 

RECONNECTION FEE 
THE RECONNECT FEE MUST BEPAID BEFORE SERVICE CAN BERESTORED TO A CUSTOMER WHO HAS BEEN 
DISCONNECTED FORTHE FOLLOWING REASONS (OR OTHER REASONS LISTED UNDER SECTION 2.0 OF THIS 
TARIFF): 

a) Non payment ofbill (Maximum $25.00) .......... ...................... $25.00 
b) Customer's request that service be disconnected........................... $6.66 

LATE CHARGE (EITHER $5.00 OR 10% OF THE BILL) ................................... $5.00 
TCEQ RULES ALLOWA ONE-TIME PENALTYTO BE CHARGED ON DELINQUENTBILLS. A LATECHARGE MAY 
NOT BE APPLIED TO ANY BALANCE TO WHICH THE PENALTY WAS APPLIED IN A PREVIOUS BILLING. 

RETURNED CHECK CHARGE ............................................... $15.00 

CUSTOMER DEPOSIT RESIDENTIAL (Maximum $50) ........................... $50.00 

NON-RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMER DEPOSIT ....... 1/6 OF ESTIMATED ANNUAL BILLING 

METER TEST FEE ......................................................... $25.QQ 
THIS FEE WHICH SHOULD REFLECT THE UTILITY'S COST MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER REQUESTS A 
SECOND METER TEST WITHIN A TWO-YEAR PERIOD AND THE TEST INDICATES THAT THE METER IS 
RECORDING ACCURATELY. THE FEE MAY NOT EXCEED $25. 

METER CONVERSION FEE ............................................. Actual Cost 
TO CHANGE LOCATION OR INCREASE THE SIZE OF THE METER AT THE CUSTOMER'S REQUEST 

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY 
IF THIS PAGE HAS TCEQ APPROVAL STAMP 

TEXAS COA°M. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALHY 

34298 GCCN12O85FEB 25'05 
TARIFF BY=4=LZ. 

q 3440l#- a 
APPROVED 



C & P Utilities. Inc. 
Five Oaks and Maple Leaf Gardens 

Water Tariff Page No. 2D 

SECTION 1.0 - RATE SCHEDULE 

Section 1.01 - Rates 

Meter Size Monthly Minimum Charge Gallonage Charge 

5/8" or 3/4" 
1" 
1 W' 
2" 

$15.00 (Includes 0 gallons) 
$25.05 (Includes 0 gallons) 
$49.95 (Includes 0 gallons) 

$79.95 (Includes 0 gallons) 

$1.74 per 1000 gallons same 
for all meter sizes 
* includes a $.59/1000 gallon 
surcharge for North Harris County 
Regional Water Authority 
(NHCRWA) 

Unmetered (Cottonwood Mobile Home Park Only) $ 21.70 per month until entire subdivision is 
metered. Subdivision will be metered within one year of the date Commission Order No. 30207-R. 

REGULATORY ASSESSMENT ............................................... 1.0% 
(TCEQ RULES REQUIRE THE UTILITY TO COLLECT A FEE OF ONE PERCENT OF THE RETAIL MONTHLY BILL.) 

Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees 

TAP FEE ................................................................. $450.00 
THE TAP FEE IS BASED ON THE AVERAGE OF THE UTILITY'S ACTUAL COST FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR 
FOR STANDARD RESIDENTIAL CONNECTION OF 5/8" or 3/4" METER. 

NON-RESIDENTIAL TAP FEE ............................................ Actual Cost 
THE TAP FEE IS BASED ON THE AVERAGE OF THE UTILITY'S ACTUAL COST FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR 
FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL CONNECTIONS. 

RECONNECTION FEE 
THE RECONNECT FEE MUST BE PAID BEFORE SERVICE CAN BE RESTORED TO A CUSTOMER WHO HAS 
BEEN DISCONNECTED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS (OR OTHER REASONS LISTED UNDER SECTION 2.0 
OF THIS TARIFF): 

a) Non payment of bill (Maximum $25.00) ................................ $25.00 
b) Customer's request that service be disconnected.......................... $35.00 

TRANSFER FEE ........................................................... $35.00 
THE TRANSFER FEE WILL BE CHARGED FOR CHANGING AN ACCOUNT NAME AT THE SAME SERVICE 
LOCATION WHERE THE SERVICE IS NOT DISCONNECTED. 

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY 
IF THIS PAGE HAS TCEQ APPROVAL STAMP 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
34974-G, CCN 12085, b 5 

APPROVED TARIFF BY 
/1AY I , 20Q 



C & P Utilities. Inc. 
Five Oaks and Maple Leaf Gardens 

Water TariffPage No. 2E 

SECTION 1.0 - RATE SCHEDULE 

Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees (continued) 

LATE CHARGE (EITHER $5.00 OR 10% OF THE BILL) ........................... $5.00 
A ONE-TIME PENALTY TO BE CHARGED ON DELINQUENT BILLS. A LATE CHARGE MAY NOT BE APPLIED 
TO ANY BALANCE TO WHICH THE PENALTY WAS APPLIED IN A PREVIOUS BILLING. 

RETURNED CHECK CHARGE ............................................... $20.00 

CUSTOMER DEPOSIT RESIDENTIAL (Maximum $50) ........................... $50.00 

NON-RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMER DEPOSIT ....... 1/6 OF ESTIMATED ANNUAL BILLING 

METER TEST FEE ......................................................... $25.QQ 
THIS FEE MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER REQUESTS A SECOND METER TEST WITHIN A TWO-YEAR 
PERIOD AND THE TEST INDICATES THAT THE METER IS RECORDING ACCURATELY. 

METER CONVERSION FEE ............................................. Actual Cost 
TO CHANGE LOCATION OR INCREASE THE SIZE OF THE METER AT THE CUSTOMER'S REQUEST 

TEXAS CGiM. ON E~RONMENTAL Q'JAUTY 

34298 GCCN12085FEB 25'05 ¢ 84403-e, 
APPROVED TARIFF BY. 



·' C &P Utilities, Inc. Water TariffPage No. 2F 

UNDERGROUND WATER DISTRICT FEE PASS THROUGH CLAUSE: 

The utility may pass on only to those customers served by systems subject to the jurisdiction ofthe 
North Harris County Regional Water Authority (NHCRWA) or systems receiving purchased water from 
the City of Houston Groundwater Reduction Plan (COH GRP), any increase or decrease in its 
underground water district pumpage fee or purchased water fee, thirty(30) days after noticing of any 
change to all effected customers and filing ofnotice with the TCEQ as required by 30 T.A.C. 291.21(1). 
The change per customer shall be calculated as follows: 

(A x B) /C + L [(A x B) /C] = increase or decrease to existing gallonage rate 

Where: 

A = Utility's annualized change in cost of water subjected to district's fee 
B = Average number of gallons 
C = 1,000 gallons 
L = Percentage system wide line loss for the preceding 12 months, not to exceed 15% 

TEXAS CGMM. ON EN14R0AV,EMTAL. Q~ml.riY 

3 4 2 9 8 G CCN 12085 FEB 25'05 
4 344 

TARIFF PY€/ « , APPROVED 



C.& P Utilities. Inc. Water Tariff Page No. 3 

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS 

Section 2.01 - Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission Rules 

The utility will have the most current Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission Rules, Chapter 
291, Water Rates, available at its office for reference purposes. The Rules and this tariff shall be available 
for public inspection and reproduction at a reasonable cost. The latest Rules or Commission approved 
changes to the Rules supersede any rules or requirements in this tariff. 

Section 2.02 - Application for and Provision of Water Service 

All applications for service will be made on the utility's standard application or contract form (attached in 
the Appendix to this tariff) and will be signed by the applicant before water service is provided by the 
utility. A separate application or contract will be made for each service location. 

After the applicant has met all the requirements, conditions and regulations for service, the utility will 
install tap, meter and utility cut-off valve and/or take all necessary actions to initiate service. The utility 
Will serve each qualified applicant for service within 5 working days unless line extensions or new facilities 

are required. If construction is required to fill the order and if it cannot be completed within 30 days, the 
utility will provide the applicant with a written explanation of the construction required and an expected 
date of service. 

Where service has previously been provided, service will be reconnected within one working day after the 
applicant has met the requirements for reconnection. 

The customer will be responsible for furnishing and laying the necessary customer service pipe from the 
meter location to the place of consumption. Customers may be required to install a customer owned cut-
off valve on the customer's side of the meter or connection. 

Section 2.03 - Refusal of Service 

The utility may decline to serve an applicant until the applicant has complied with the regulations of the 
regulatory agencies (state and municipal regulations) and for the reasons outlined in the TNRCC Rules. 
In the event that the utility refuses to serve an applicant, the utility will inform the applicant in writing of 
the basis of its refusal. The utility is also required to inform the applicant a complaint may be filed with 
the Commission. 

Section 2.04 - Customer Deposits 

If a residential applicant cannot establish credit to the satisfaction of the utility, the applicant may be 
required to pay a deposit as provided for in Section 1.02 ofthis tariff. The utility will keep records of the 
deposit and credit interest in accordance with TNRCC Rules. 

TEXAS NAIURAL RESOURCE CONSERVATIZN 6(JMIAISSION 

31928 SCCN 12085 FEB 24 fy 

D.A. APPROVED TARIH· muZtdug,~' 



C.& P Utilities, Inc. Water Tariff Page No. 4 

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

Section 2.04 - Customer Deposits (cont.1 

Residential applicants 65 years of age or older may not be required to pay deposits unless the applicant has 
an outstanding account balance with the utility or another water or sewer utility which accrued within the 
last two years. 

Nonresidential applicants who cannot establish credit to the satisfaction of the utility may be required to 
make a deposit that does not exceed an amount equivalent to one-sixth of the estimated annual billings. 

Refund of deposit - If service is not connected, or after disconnection of service, the utility will promptly 
refund the customer's deposit plus accrued interest or the balance, if any, in excess of the unpaid bills for 
service furnished. The utility may refund the deposit at any time prior to termination of utility service but 
must refund the deposit plus interest for any customer who has paid 18 consecutive billings without being 
delinquent. 

Section 2.05 - Meter Requirements. Readings. and Testing 

All water sold by the utility will be billed based on meter measurements. The utility will provide, install, 
own and maintain meters to measure amounts of water consumed by its customers. One meter is required 
for each residential, commercial or industrial facility in accordance with the TNRCC Rules. 

Service meters will be read at monthly intervals and as nearly as possible on the corresponding day of each 
monthly meter reading period unless otherwise authorized by the Commission. 

Meter tests. The utility will, upon the request of a customer, and, if the customer so desires, in his or her 
presence or in that of his or her authorized representative, make without charge a test of the accuracy of 
the customer's meter. If the customer asks to observe the test, the test will be made during the utility's 
normal working hours at a time convenient to the customer. Whenever possible, the test will be made on 
the customer's premises, but may, at the utility's discretion, be made at the utility's testing facility. Ifwithin 
a period of two years the customer requests a new test, the utility will make the test, but if the meter is 
found to be within the accuracy standards established by the American Water Works Association, the 
utility will charge the customer a fee which reflects the cost to test the meter up to a maximum $25 for a 
residential customer. Following the completion of any requested test, the utility will promptly advise the 
customer of the date of removal of the meter, the date of the test, the result of the test, and who made the 
test. 

TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVAMN EOMMISSIOB 

3192 8 S CCN 12085 AFEB~44'y 
A 

D.A. APPROVED TARIFF NUELE 



C * P Utilities, Inc. Water Tariff Page No. 5 

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

Section 2.06 - Billing 

Bills from the utility will be mailed monthly unless otherwise authorized by the Commission. The due date 
of bills for utility service will be at least sixteen (16) days from the date of issuance. The postmark on 
the bill or, if there is no postmark on the bill, the recorded date of mailing by the utility will constitute 
proof of the date of issuance. Payment for utility service is delinquent if full payment, including late fees 
and the regulatory assessment, is not received at the utility or the utility's authorized payment agency by 
5:00 p.m. on the due date. Ifthe due date falls on a holiday or weekend, the due date for payment purposes 
will be the next work day after the due date. 

A late penalty of either $2.00 or 5.0% will be charged on bills received after the due date. The penalty on 
delinquent bills will not be applied to any balance to which the penalty was applied in a previous billing. 
The utility must maintain a record of the date of mailing to charge the late penalty. 

Each bill will provide all information required by the TNRCC Rules. For each of the systems it operates, 
the utility will maintain and note on the monthly bill a telephone number (or numbers) which may be 
reached by a local call by customers. At the utility's option, a toll-free telephone number or the equivalent 
may be provided. 

In the event of a dispute between a customer and a utility regarding any bill for utility service, the utility 
will conduct an investigation and report the results to the customer. If the dispute is not resolved, the 
utility will inform the customer that a complaint may be filed with the Commission. 

Section 2.07 - Service Disconnection 

Utility service may be disconnected ifthe bill has not been,paid in full by the date listed on the termination 
notice. The termination date must be at least 10 days after the notice is mailed or hand delivered. 

The utility is encouraged to offer a deferred payment plan to a customer who cannot pay an outstanding 
bill in full and is willing to pay the balance in reasonable installments. However, a customer's utility 
service may be disconnected if a bill has not been paid or a deferred payment agreement entered into within 
26 days from the date of issuance of a bill and if proper notice of termination has been given. 

Notice of termination must be a separate mailing or hand delivery in accordance with the TNRCC Rules. 

TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVATEZN €OMNISSION 

31928 S CCN 1208 FEB 2 4 *' 
D.A. APPROVED fARIH IBLd~.-E~-



C * P Utilities, Inc. Water Tariff Page No. 6 

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

Section 2.07 - Service Disconnection (cont.) 

Utility service may also be disconnected without notice for reasons as described in the TNRCC Rules. 

Utility personnel must be available to collect payments and to reconnect service on the day of and the day 
after any disconnection of service unless service was disconnected at the customer's request or due to a 
hazardous condition. 

Section 2.08 - Reconnection of Service 

Service will be reconnected within 24 hours after the past due bill and any other outstanding charges are 
paid or correction of the conditions which caused service to be disconnected. 

Section 2.09 - Service Interruptions 

The utility will make all reasonable efforts to prevent interruptions of service. If interruptions occur, the 
utility will re-establish service within the shortest possible time. Except for momentary interruptions due 
to automatic equipment operations, the utility will keep a complete record of all interruptions, both 
emergency and scheduled and will notify the Commission in writing of any service interruptions affecting 
the entire system or any major division ofthe system lasting more than four hours. The notice will explain 
the cause of the interruptions. 

Prorated Bills - If service is interrupted or seriously impaired for 24 consecutive hours or more, the utility 
will prorate the monthly base bill in proportion to the time service was not available to reflect this loss of 
service. 

Section 2.10 - Quality of Service 

The utility will plan, furnish, and maintain production, treatment, storage, transmission, and distribution 
facilities of sufficient size and capacity to provide a continuous and adequate supply of water for all 
reasonable consumer uses. Unless otherwise authorized by the Commission, the utility will maintain 
facilities as described in the TNRCC Rules or in the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission's 
"Rules and Regulations for Public Water Systems." 

Section 2.11 - Customer Complaints and Disputes 

If a customer or applicant for service lodges a complaint, the utility will promptly make a suitable 
investigation and advise the complainant of the results. Service will not be disconnected pending 
completion 

TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVATitiy GOM?IISSION 

319 2 8 S GCN 1208 5 FEB 24 fy 
D.A. APPROVED TARIFf Wt.~.£:~ 



C & P Utilities, Inc. Water Tariff Page No. 7 

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND REGTEKASWRIRR& !¢E@iR(EfONSERVATiZN G0MM1SSI0N 

Section 2.11 - Customer Complaints and Disputes (cont.) 31928 SCCN 12085 FEB 24 f y 

of the investigation. Ifthe complainant is dissatisfied with the utility's re~ ule utility must cavlse the Agg,ROVED TARIFf Bt£U-
complainant that he has recourse through the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission complaint 
process. Pending resolution of a complaint, the commission may require continuation or restoration of 
service. 

:r, 

The utility will maintain a record of all complaints which shows the name and address of the complainant, 
the date and nature of the complaint and the adjustment or disposition thereof, for a period of two years 
after the final settlement of the complaint. 

SECTION 2.20 - SPECIFIC UTILITY SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS 

This section contains specific utility service rules in addition to the rules previously listed under Section 
2.0. It must be reviewed and approved by the Commission and in compliance with TNRCC Rules to be 
effective. 

The utility adopts the administrative rules of the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission, as 
the same may be amended from time to time, as its company specific service rules and regulations. These 
rules will be kept on file at the company's offices for customer inspection during regular business hours. 

All payments for utility service shall be delivered or mailed to the utility's business office. If the business 
office fails to receive payment prior to the time of noticed disconnection for non-payment of a delinquent 
account, service will be terminated as scheduled. Utility service crews shall not be allowed to collect 
payments on customer accounts in the field. 

Payment of an account by check which has: insufficient funds in the account to cover it, upon which 
payment has been stopped, or which has not been signed, shall be deemed to be delinquent. All returned 
checks must be redeemed with cash or money order. If a customer has two returned checks within a twelve 
month period, the customer shall be required to pay a deposit if one has not already been paid and make 
future payment by cash or money order for a period of twelve months. 

Customers shall not be allowed to use the utility's cutoff valve on the utility's side ofthe meter. Customers 
may install cutoff valves on their side of the meter and are encouraged to do so. 

Customer shall be liable for any damage or injury to utility-owned property or personnel shown to be 
caused by the customer, his invitees, his agents, his employees, or others directly under his control. 

Limitation on Product/Service Liability - Public water utilities are required to deliver water to the 
customer's side ofthe meter or service connection which meets the potability and pressure standards of the 
Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission. The utility will not accept liability for any injury or 
damage to individuals or their property occurring on the customer's side of the meter when the water 
delivered meets these state standards. The utility makes no representations or warranties (expressed or 
implied) that customer's appliances will not be damaged by disruptions of or fluctuations in water service 
whatever the cause. The utility will not accept liability for injuries or damages to persons or property due 
to disruption of water service caused by: (1) acts of God, (2)acts ofthird parties not subject to the control 
ofthe utility ifthe utility has undertaken such preventive measures as are required by TNRCC rules, (3) 
electrical power failures in water systems not required by TNRCC rule to have auxiliary power supplies, 



C :& P Utilities, Inc. Water Tariff Page No. 8 

SECTION 2.20 - SPECIFIC UTILITY SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS 

or (4) termination of water service pursuant to the utility's tariff and the TNRCC's rules. The utility is 
not required by law and does not provide fire prevention or fire fighting services. The utility therefore does 
not accept liability for fire-related injuries or damages to persons or property caused or aggravated by the 
availability (or lack thereof) of water or water pressure (or lack thereof) during fire emergencies. The 
utility will accept liability for any injury or damage to individuals or their property directly caused by 
defective utility plant (leaking water lines or meters) or the repairs to or construction of the utility's 
facilities. 

If the services of a registered professional engineer are required as a result of an application for service 
received by the utility for service to that applicant's service extension only, such engineer will be selected 
by the utility and the applicant, and the applicant shall bear all expenses incurred therein. 

If an applicant requires service other than the standard service provided by the utility, such applicant will 
be required to pay all expenses incurred by the utility in excess of the expenses that would be incurred in 
providing the standard service and connection. Any applicant who places unique or non-standard service 
demands on the system may be required to provide contributions in aid of construction (as may be allowed 
by TNRCC rule) for the actual costs of any additional facilities required to maintain compliance with the 
Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission minimum design criteria for water production, 
treatment, pumping, storage and transmission. 

Any applicant or existing customer required to pay for any costs not specifically set forth in the rate 
schedule pages of this tariff shall be entitled to a written explanation of such costs prior to payment and/or 
commencement of construction. Ifthe applicant or existing customer does not believe that these costs are 
reasonable or necessary, the applicant or existing customer shall have the right to appeal such costs to the 
TNRCC or such other regulatory authority having jurisdiction over the utility's rates in that portion of the 
utility's service area in which the applicant's or existing customer's property (ies) is located. 

The piping and other equipment on the premises furnished by the customer will be maintained by the 
customer at all times in conformity with the requirements of the TNRCC, state plumbing codes, and with 
the service rules and regulations of the utility. The customer will bring out his service line to his property 
line at the point on the customer's property mutually acceptable to the customer and the utility subject to 
such requirements as may exist by TNRCC rule. No water service smaller that 5/8" will be connected. 
No pipe or pipe fitting which contains ore that 8.0% lead can be used for the installation or repair of 
plumbing at any connection which provides water for human use. No solder or flux which contains more 
than 0.2% lead can be used at any connection which provides water for human use. 

The utility will have the right ofaccess to the customer's premises at all times reasonable for the purpose 
of installing, testing, inspecting or repairing water mains or other equipment used in connection with its 
provision of water service, or for the purpose of removing its property and disconnecting lines, and for 
all other purposes necessary to the operation of the utility system including inspecting the customer's 
plumbing for code, plumbing or tariff violations. The customer shall allow the utility and its personnel 
access to the customer's property to conduct any water quality tests or inspections required by law. Unless 
necessary to respond to equipment failure, leak or other condition creating an immediate threat to public 
health and safety or the continued provision of adequate utility service to others, such entry upon the 
customer's property shall be during normal business hours. The customer may require any utility 
representative, employee, contractor, or agent seeking to make sl*i#5#Atl#Ntj~kdk#&58¥RREdlWirMISSIOI' 
affiliation with the utility, and the purpose of their entry. 

3192 8 S CCN 1208 5 ?. 44 ' 
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C 2& P Utilities, Inc. Water Tariff Page No. 9 

SECTION 2.20 - SPECIFIC UTILITY SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS 

Except in cases where the customer has a contract with the utility for reserve or auxiliary service, no other 
water service will be used by the customer on the same installation in conjunction with the utility's service, 
either by means of a cross-over valve or any other connection. Customer shall not connect, or allow any 
other person or party to connect, onto any water lines on his premises. Two places shall not be permitted 
to be supplied with one service pipe where there is a water main abutting the premises; each shall have 
separate service lines and meters. For the purposes of this paragraph, each residence shall be construed 
to be one entity or consuming facility. 

No connection shall be allowed which allows water to be returned to the public drinking water supply. 
No backflow prevention device shall be permitted to be installed in the customer's plumbing without notice 
to and written permission from the utility. Any backflow prevention devices so installed shall be inspected 
annually by a licensed backflow prevention devise inspector or appropriately licensed plumber and a 
written report of such inspection delivered to the utility. 

No application, agreement or contract for service may be assigned or transferred without the written 
consent of the utility. It is agreed and understood that any and all meters, water lines and other equipment 
furnished by the utility (excepting the customer's structures on customer's premises) are and shall remain 
the sole property of the utility, and nothing contained herein shall be construed to reflect a sale or transfer 
of any such meters, lines or equipment to any customer. All tap and extension charges shall be for the 
privilege of connecting to said water lines and for installation, not purchase, of said meters and lines. 

TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVATLBN 6(IMMISSION 
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SECTION 3.0 - EXTENSION POLICY 

Section 3.01 - Standard Extension Requirements 

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES. No contribution in aid of construction may 
be required of any customer except as provided for in this approved extension policy. 

The customer will be given an itemized statement of the costs, options such as rebates to the customer, 
sharing ofconstruction costs between the utility and the customer, or sharing of costs between the customer 
and other applicants prior to beginning construction. 

The utility will bear the full cost of anyover sizingg of water mains necessary to serve other customers in 
the immediate area. The individual residential customer shall not be charged for any additional production, 
storage, or treatment facilities. Contributions in aid of construction may not be required of individual 
residential customers for production, storage, treatment or transmission facilities unless otherwise approved 
by the Commission under this specific extension policy. 

COST UTILITIES SHALL BEAR. Within its certificate area, the utility will pay the cost of the first 200 
feet of any water main or distribution line necessary to extend service to an individual residential customer 
within a platted subdivision. However, if the residential customer requesting service purchased the 
property after the developer was notified of the need to provide facilities to the utility, the utility may 
charge for the first 200 feet. The utility must also be able to document that the developer of the subdivision 
refused to provide facilities compatible with the utility's facilities in accordance with the utility's approved 
extension policy after receiving a written request from the utility. 

Developers may be required to provide contributions in aid of construction in amounts to furnish the 
system with all facilities necessary to comply with the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission's 
"Rules and Regulations for Public Water Systems." 

TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVAMN GOMMISSION 

31928 S CCN 49 y 

D.A. 
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SECTION 3.20 - SPECIFIC UTILITY EXTENSION POLICY 

This section contains the utility's specific extension policy which complies with the requirements already 
stated under Section 3.01. It must be reviewed and approved by the Commission and in compliance with 
TNRCC Rules to be effective. 

Residential customers not covered under Section 3.01 will be charged the equivalent of the costs of 
extending service to their property from the nearest transmission or distribution line even if that line does 
not have adequate capacity to serve the customer. However, if the customer places unique, non-standard 
service demands upon the system, the customer may be charged the full cost of extending service to and 
throughout their property, including the cost of all necessary transmission and storage facilities necessary 
to meet the service demands anticipated to be created by that property. 

Developers will be required to provide contributions in aid of construction in amounts sufficient to furnish 
the development with all facilities necessary to provide for reasonable local demand requirements and to 
comply with Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission minimum design criteria for facilities used 
in the production, transmission, pumping, or treatment of water or Texas Natural Resource Conservation 
Commission minimum requirements. For purposes of this subsection, a developer is one who subdivides 
or requests more than two meters on a piece of property. Commercial, industrial, and wholesale customers 
will be treated as developers. 

The utility adopts the administrative rules of the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission, as 
amended from time to time, as its company specific extension policy. These rules will be kept on file at 
the company's business office for customer inspection during normal business hours. 

When an individual residential applicant requires an extension of a main line beyond 200 feet, the charge 
to that applicant shall be the actual cost of such extension in excess of 200 feet, plus the applicable tap fee 
plus such other approved costs as may be provided in this tariff and/or TNRCC rules. 

When a developer wishes to extend the system to prepare to service multiple new connections, the charge 
shall be the cost of such extension, plus a pro-rata charge based upon the capacities of production, 
transmission, storage, pumping and treatment facilities, compliant with the Texas Natural Resource 
Conservation Commission minimum design criteria, which must be committed to such extension. As 
provided by 30 T.A.C. 291.85(e)(3), for purposes ofthis section, commercial, industrial, and wholesale 
customers shall be treated as developers. 

Any applicant who places unique or non-standard service demands on the system may be required to 
provide contributions in aid of construction for the actual costs of any additional facilities required to 
maintain compliance with the Texas Natural Conservation Commission minimum design criteria for water 
production, treatment, pumping, storage and transmission. 

The imposition of additional extension costs or other charges as pr031*AAA#NR#*REI-_-?GE*!NBM£Ql;1(N€0*AISSION 
tariff shall be subject to appeal as provided in this tariff, TNRCC rules, or the rules of such other regulatory 
authority as may have jurisdiction over the utility ' s rates and serft * B 2 8 S CCN 1208 498~ 

Any applicant required to pay for any costs not specifically set forth in tl#Ug'*Ft#JMIMges-ornim tariff 

BEJ 

5 FEB 2 
Mjt Bk 

shall be entitled to a written explanation of such costs prior to payment and/or commencement of 
construction. If the applicant does not believe that these costs are reasonable or necessary, the applicant 
shall have the right to appeal such costs to the TNRCC or such other regulatory authority having 
jurisdiction over the utility's rates in that portion of the utility's service area in which the applicant' s 
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SECTION 3.20 - SPECIFIC UTILITY EXTENSION POLICY (cont.) 

property(ies) is located. Unless the TNRCC or other regulatory authority enters interlocutory orders to the 
contrary, service to the applicant may be delayed until such appeal is resolved. 

TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVAMN BOMMISSION 
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SECTION 4.0 -- DROUGHT CONTINGENCY PLAN 
(Utility must attach copy of TCEQ approved Drought Contingency Plan) 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
CCN 12085, M8*, 491-4297 

APPROVED TARIFF BYU ' A>T 



FREE:TmN-1Ef:il~ Model Drought Contln,enc~, Plan 
--

| JUL 9 1 2000 ~ DROUGHT CONTINGEN~Y PLAN 
FOR THE 

INVESTOR OWNED UTILITY 

Cj P Uti 14%5 F IA4 .. 
(Nmme orutllity) 

j NI)-A C-Wsvwv\ ksTo#)Ti 79031 
(Address, City, Zip ( e) 

120 85 
(CCN#) 

Co 

Io ' 0°)3 I ~/D/ /830- ) 10 ) 1049 ) Iol{ 794-k /D lo .29, /0/j t/13, /D/jQ53, D34 DOJ 7 
(Ptvs #•) 

3 -al- aoob 
(Date) 

Section 1 Declaration of Policy, Purpoie, and Intent 

In cases of exmemc drought, periods of abnormally high usage. system contamination. or extended 
reduction in ability ro supply water duc to equipment failure, Iemporaxy restrictions may bc instituted to 
limit non-essential water usage. The purpose ofrhe Drought Contingency Plan is to encourage customer 
conservation m order ro maintain supply, storage. or pressure or to comply with the requirements of a 
court, government agency or other authority. 

Pleuc note: Water restriction is not a legitimatc alternative if water system does not meet the Texas 
Natural Resource Conservation Commission's (TNRCC) capacity requirements undernormalconditions 
or if the utility fails to take all immediate and necessary steps to replace or repair malfunctioning 
equipment, 

t B L £ . P 1 - r k · ( Please print name ), being the responsible official 

for fes , _fn C (Name o f unlity), request a minor tari ff 
amendment to include the *ncloscd Drought Contingency Plan. 

C-\g -»-- E/al-1006 
gnature) (Date) 

TEXASCOMM. ONENVRONIAENTAL QGALIT¥ 7 
Mod . l D , oughi Co . Il , tg ,• cy Plan fo , IOUs - 6 / ~5 / 00 ' 44 CCN 1 2 L ' 8 :, MAY 3 3 ' 07 

1 q(21%9 APPROVEDTAR:FFBY 
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Section Z Public Involvemeot 

Opportunity for the public to provide input into the preparati#n of the Plan was provided by: 
(check at least one of the following) 

6~cheduling and providing public notice of a public meetin*to accept input on the Plan. 
The meeting took place at 

D . m · 8 - 0 - G ) o OD Time : r ): oo fM \ I =. a ,.. l31 £)- A Ckr ; SM ,' ~ -- 
#4u-s-6 A (G 9 9639 o mailed survey with summa,y ofrerults. (attach survey and resultv 

o bill insert inviting commeng. (attach bm inscrl) 

O other method j 

Section 3 PubUc Education 

The ( 4 f U~~ 1 (- h7s TAC ( name of uri # gy ) vfill periodically provide the public with 
information about thc PIA including information about the ®nditiong under which each stage of the 
Plan is ro be initiaicd or terminated and the drought r=ponsc rdcasuxrs [o be implemented kn each stage. 

Drought plan information will be pmvided by: 
(chcck at least one of [hc following) 

w public meering 

O press releases 

O utility bill inserts , 

O orher 

Section 4 Coordina[Ion with Regional Water Plannillg Group. 

The service area of the C - 1P U [ l ;- 1 - lcsi Inc ' name ofyour utitt , y ) is located within : 

ktarris ~ C il4 MCB€r 5 Rd Liberty io«nlirs 
Regional Water Planning Group (RWPG) L/' 

(4 P blt Igcs ~ Inc ( name of your utility ) has # iailed a copy of this Man to the RWPG . 
~ TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL G.,ALLTY 

Mod . 1 D , ou : ht Co •, I •, emcy Pl •• for IOU , - 6 / 15 / 00 
2 'h, CCN 1 2 b 8 5 MAY 30 '0 / 

APPROVED TAR'FF BYE>lf~:D 
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Section 5 Notice Requirrment• 

Wntten notice will be provided to each customer prior to implementation or termination of each 
stage of the water restriction prognm. Mailed notice must b¢: given to each cu,[omer 72 hollis prior 
to the start of water restriction. If notice is hand delivard, Ihc utility cannot enforce Ihe provisions of 
the plan for 24 hours after notice is provided. The written notic,4[o customers will contaln the following 
information. 

I the dare resrric[ion5 will begin 
2. the circumstances that triggcrrd the rcsoictions, i 
3. the stages of response and explanation of the restrictioqs to be implemented, and, 
4 an explanation of the consequences for violations, 

The utility must notih the TNRCC by telephone mt (512) 239- 6020, or electronic mail at 
walermon @ tnrcc . flat ¢. bcla prior to implementing Stage III i , nd mu , t noriIV In writing the Public 
Drinking w.tcr Section Rt MC . 155. P.O. BoI 13017, Ausjin. Tcxa, 78711-3087 within live (5) 
wirking days of implementation including • copy of the u~Uty's restrictlon notice. The utility 
muit file a status repo,1 of its restriction progrim wittl the TNRCC at thi initiation and 
t~rmination of mandatory water use resnlctlon• (Lc. St•g,4 III and IV). 

Section 6 Vlokllon» 

1. First violation - The cudomer will be notified by writt+ notice of thcbr specific violarion. 

2. Subsequent viola[ions: 

a. After written notice, the utility may install a flow4 resuicting device in the line to limit the 
amount ofwatcr which will pass through the mc¢er in a 24 hour period. The utility may 
charge the customer for the actual cost of installing and removing the flow restricting 
device, not to exceed $30.00. 

b After wntten notice, the utility may discontinuc *rvicc ar [he merer for a period of seven 
(7) days, or until the end of the calendar mol~th, whichever is LESS. The normal 
reconnect fcc of the utility will apply for restor*ion of service. 

Section 7 Excrnptlou. or Vmrlmncei 

The utility may grant any customer an exemption or variance from the drought contingency plan for 
good cause upon written requ~t. A cunomcr who is refused an exemption or vnn•nce may appeal 
such action of rhe utility in writing ro the Texas Natural Resc~urcc Conservation Commission. The 
utility will treat all customers equally concerning excmprions aqd variances, and shall not discnminate 
in granting exemptions and variances. Noexemptionorvahancqshallberetroactiveorothcrwisejusrify 
any violation of this Plan occurring prior to thc iuuancc ofthc kanance. 

Mod•l Drought Co„ri,i,••cy Pt•• for IOUi - 6/\5/00 

3 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIROMAENTAL QUALITY 

CCN 1 2 0 8 9 MBY 30 '07 
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Section 8 Response S:ages 

Unless there is an immediate and extreme reduction in water pfduction, or other absolute necessity to 
declare an emergency or scvcrc condition. the utility will ini[i4ly declare Stage [ resttictions. If, after 
a reasonable period of time, demand is not reduced enough tq alleviate outages, reduce the risk of 
outages, or comply with restric[ions required by a court, govern(nenr agency or other authority, Stage II 
may be implemented with Stage III to follow if necessary. 

STAGE I - CUSTOMERAEARENESS 

Stage 1 will begin: 
Every April 1", the utility will m•il n publlc •nnounfement to iB cu,tomen. 
No notice to TNRCC required. 

Stage 1 will end: 
Every September 30'h, the utility will mail m public a#nouncement to its customer,. 
No notice to TNRCC required. 

Utility_Measures: 
This announcement will be designed to incr™c custom¢r awareness of water conservation and 
encourage the most efficient use of water. A copy ofthelcurrent public announcement on water 
conservation awareness shall be kept on file available fdr inspection by the TNRCC. 

Voluntary Watcr Uac Rcstrictiona: 
Water customers are requested to voluntarily limit the Ilse of water for non-essential purposes 
and to practice watcr conservation. 

STAGE II -VOLUNTARY WATER CONSERVATION: 
T#Met : rcol#CC use (oj 556 

U The water utility will implement Stage 2 when any one bfthe selectcd triggers is reached: 

Stirply-Based Triggers (chcck at least one and fill in th4 appropriate value) 

o Well level reaches ft. mean sea Icvpi (m.si) 
o Overnight recovery ratc reaches ft. 
o Reservoir elevation reaches l 4 ft. (m.~.1.) 

Stream now reaches cfi at USGS #age # 
o Wholesale supplier's drought Stage 2 -i i 
o Other 75 9. _sforAJ e Cy 4 c, />, 4 

»1* 

r' 'I i -'U TEXASCOMM. ON EI4Vitlo,•iv,ENTAL '.h,Ih LI,7 

M • 4 * 1 D , ou , h , Con , in : oic , Pl « n f •, IOU . - 6 / 15 / 00 CCN 12 u 8 5 MAY 30 ' lit 
4 
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.._.....i-fL.--uC-=.~.--- (check at least oae and fill in the appropriate value) 

m Drinking water treatment as % of capacity 
o Total daily demand u % of pumping capacity 
o Total daily demand as % of storage c.paciry 
a Pump hours per day /,2 hrs. 
4 Production or distribution limitatior,3. 
o Other 

% 
% 

% 

Upon initiation and termlnation of Stage Z, the utility will mail a public announcement to 
it, customers. No notice to TNRCC required. 

P -----.- =-.--liIlatign 
Stage 2 of the Plan may end when all ofthc conditions listed as triggering cventl have ceased to 
exist for a period of three (3) consecutive days. Upon termination of Stage 2, S[agc 1 becomes 
operative. 

,h' 1'1'4•1* Illl tb I l'J I l•H l I 

Visually injpect lines and repair leaks on a daily basis. Monthly review of customer use records 
and follow-up on any [hat have unusually high usage. 

Descnbe additional measures, ifany, to be implemen!€d direc:ly by the wility to manage limited 
water suppliet and/or reduce warcr demand. Example include reduced or discontinued 
jlushing ofwatir mainl activation and use of an alternative supply:ource(s),- we of reclaimed 
water for non-potable purposes. 

The second water source for /{4 4 f (name ofwili:y) is: 
(check one) 

0 Other well 
a Inter-connection with other system 
C] Purchased water 
o Other 

~ "l.:'.'.*LLk,Itll'f; 1311ZLLM)11-
1. Resttictcd Hours: Outside watering is allowed daily, but only during periods specifically 

described in the customer notice; between 10:CO PM and 5:00 AM for example; OR 
2. Rcstrictcd Days/Hours: Watcr customers arertqucstcd to voluntarily limit the imgation 

oflandscapcd amas with hosc-cnd sprinklers oriutomatic irrigation systems Customers 
arc requested to limit outdoor water use to Mondays for water customers with , 
street addresi ending with the numben 1,2, or 3, Wednesdays for wmter 
customer, wi:h a street addri,Is ending wit* the numben 4,5, or 6, and Fridays 

TEXAS'OOMM UIJ ENvuu,JnixiA[ 'iALJy 
Mod • t Drow : ht Conilngincy Pt «* for IOU , - 6 / 13 / 00 

CCN 1 2 U 8 :) MAY 30 '0 / 
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for wmter cu,¢omen with • itre•t mddr=, eliding with the numb•n 7,8,9, or 0. 
Irrigation of landscaped arce,3 ii funhcr lirnlrdd to the hours of 12:00 midnight Un [i 1 10:00 am. and between 8:00 p.m. and 12:00 midnight on demgnated watering days. However, irrigarion of landscaped areas is permirted at anytime if it is by mean5 of a hand-held hose, a faucet filled bucket or water¢g can of five (5) gallons or less, or dnp 
irrigation system. 

3. Orher uses that waste water such as watcr run*lg down the gutter. 

STAGE Ill - MANDATORY WATER USE RESTRICTH)NS: 
Tkr,t : rfdoce uge *,~ yo % 

The water utility will imytement Stage 3 when any on¢ of the selected tngger, is reached 

Symtly=Ik_2 T[iggm (chcck at least one and fill in *c appropriate value) 

O Well level rvaches ft. (m.s.1.) 
0 Overnight recovery ratc reache• _ ft. 
o Reservoir elevation reaches R ft, (rnill.) 
o Stream now reachei _ cfi • USGS Igage # 
0 Wholesale supplier's drpught Stage 3 

- 7 - r / At - i o Other 50 90 ·9+O r It ~ f- /-'.Rl£-l.:,WLCI£'Z 
\ 11 

PI 

/ 
. ucmana- or.&-m,clrv-jiMQU-l„[lggm (check at lea:t o*c and fill in the appropriate value) 

o Dnnlang water uta:ment u % of capacity _ ~ 
o Total daily dcrnand u % of pumping capacity i 
0 Total daily demand at % of storage cap.city _ 
o Pump hours per day / 6 hm. 
4 Producnon or distnbution limitations 
0 Other 

- T 

% 
% 
% 

Upon initiation aad tenninatlna of St•ge 3, the utll[* wIU mmil a public announccment to 
I[5 customen. Notice to TNRCC required. 

--lo 8§§UUL~ 
Stage 3 of the Pim may end when all of the condirions tlsted as triggering events have ceased to 
exist for a period ofthme (3) consccutivc days. Upon t¢rmination of Stage 3, Stage 2 becomes 
operative. 

EjiIMEERE*fFmmurr; 

UtlljlyMc#um: 
Visually inspect lines and repair leaks onarcgualar basi#. Flushing is prohibitedexceplfordead 
end mains. 

TEXAS COMM. GN E,vv;;·.Uwi,-}, iAL 1-JK'.:L, 2/ 

CCN 12(J 85 iv Y 30 '07 Mod . t Drought Co •: IMI • nc , Plan f • r IOUI - 6 / l 3 / 00 
6 APPROVED TAR'FF 8Y~'~~~C>~~ 

L0 39Vd ANVdWOD &!31VM SdWVHD 68SZL86 I8E gg:gg 666 I /6 I/50 



Describe addirtonal measures. tfany. fo be implement•¢ dtrectlv by the utility to manage limaed water supplies and/or reduce water demand. Exa~pies include. activation and use of an alternatiw supplysou,ce(s); use ofreclaimedwaterfohnon-potablepurpose; olfering low-Jlow futures and water restrictorl 
Mandatory Watcr Use Rcsrnctioni The following juater use restrictions shall apply to all 
customers. 

[mgation of landscaped areas with hose·end rinklcrs or automatic irrigation systems shill be limited to Mondays for water cu:« cn with a street addrc,s ending with 
the numben 1, Z, or 3, Wednesdays for 4*ter cu,tomen with a street address 
ending with the numbers 4,5, or 6, •nd Fridays for water customers with a street 
addre= ending with the numb,n 7,8,9, or 0. Imgation of Iandscaped areas is 
further limited to the houn of 12:00 midnight until 10:00 a,m. and between 8:00 p.m. 
and I 2:00 midnight on designated watering days. However. irrigation of Iandscaped 
areas is permitted at anytime if it is by means ofa hand-held hose, a faucer filled bucket 
or watering can of five (5) gallons or less, or (kip irrigauon system. 

2. Use of water to wash any rnotor vehicle. motorbikc, tx>at. trailer, airplane or other 
vehicle is prohibited except on designated watering days between the hours of 1 Z.00 
midrughr and IO:00 a.m, and between 8:00 p.m. and 12.00 midnight. Such L. tshlng. 
when allowed, shall be done with a hand-held bicket ora hand-held hose equipped wirh 
a positive shutoffnozzle for quick rinscs. Vehhlc washing may be done at any time on 
thc immediate prtmiscs of a commcnial cm wash or commercial service station. 
Further, such washing may bc exempted from these regulations ifthe health, safety, and 
welfare of the public is contingent upon frequent vehicle clcansing, such as garbage 
trucks and vehicles used to Mnsport food and xrishablcs. 

3 Use of water to fill, refill. or add to any indoor or outdoor swimming pools, wading 
pools. or"jacuni" type pools is prohibited except on designated watering day5 between 
the hours of 12:00 midnight and 10:00 a.m. and between 8 p.m. and 12:00 midnight. 

4. Operation of any ornamental fountain or pond for aesthetic or scenic purposes Is 
prohibited except where necessary to support gquatic life or where such fountains or 
ponds am equipped with a recircularion syszerr4 

5 Use ofwatcr Bum hydrants or flush valves shalljbe limited to maintaining public health, 
safety, and welfare. 

6, Use of water for the irrigation of golf coursel ~arkt and grtcn belt areas is prohibited 
except by handhcldhoscand onlyondesigna wateringdays between the hours ]2.00 
midnight and 10:00 a.m. and between 8:00 p and 12:00 midnight 

icd 

7 The following uses of water an defined as non~$=ntiol and . prohibited: 

i TEXAS OOWA. ON ENv'i;·I C:JAC, IAI O:~ALGY 
Mod.t Drought Con,(n,•ncy PI.• for IOU, - 6/\5/00 \ 
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a. wash down of any sidewalkl, Walkways. dnveways. parking lou, tennis courts. or other hard-surfaced areas: 
b, use of water to wash down buildings or snuctures for purposes other than immediate fire protection: 
c. usc of water for dust conovl; 
d flushing gutrers or permitting w*er to run or accumulate in any gutter or 
street; 
e. failure to repair a controllable leakqs) within a reasonable period after having been given notice directing the repai¢ of such leak(s); and 
f Any waste of water. 

STAGE Iv - CRIIICAUMAIER_WE_RESIBICIIQNS~ 
-r#yt : re,kuce 05€ b·, 55>; 

The water utihty will idplemcnt Stage 4 when any ohe of the selected triggers is reached: 

~ 1, - a rl oo,frr - (chcck at least one and fi}1 in ~hc appropriate value) .l. 

o Well level rcaches ft. (m.s.1.) 
o Overnight recovery rite reaches jt. 
c] Rese,voir elevation reaches 4 ft. (m.s.1.) 
o Stream flow reaches cfs at USG# g.ge # _ 
o Wholesale supplier's dmught Stage 4 
4 Supply con[aminatiori -r // A .1 o Other 25 Z 59 - o F4 ) e U 0 ,\ Uir 0 / tf 

d-mm (check at tcagt *ne and fill in the appropriate value) 

o Drinlang water trewrncnt u % of capacity 
o Total daily demand a, % of pumping c•p•Cit){ 
0 Total daily demand u % of 3[oragc capacity % 
O Pump hours per day o? O hrs. 
4 Production or disuibution Umitations. i 
9'~ System out.ge. 
0 Other 

% 
% 

% 

Upon tntllatlon •nd termination of St:ge 4, the utl*y will mail a public announcement to 
its cu,tomen. Notice to TNRCC required. 

Stage 4 ofthc Plan rn•y bc rc:cinded when all of the c¢nditions listcd = niggering events have 
ceased to cxisr for a period ofthree (3) consccutive da#s. Upon [crminihon of Stage 4, Stage 3 
becomes operative. 

.,•1'•~*i*l 

I .L' ,| ./ 

; l~UASCOMIA GI·J t,ev.,t., ·, "; · ''.,,·t; ., '.., ,, 
Model Dr..ihe Co.,in,..cy ,!.. f., IOU: - W\5/()0 
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Thc utility shall visually inspect hnes and repair leak$ on a daily basis. Flushing ts prohibited 
except for dead end mains and only between the houa of 9:00 p.m. and 3 :00 a,m.. Emergency 
intcrconnccts or alternadvo supply unulgernenI, shall be irutiated. All meters ihall tx: rcad as 
Often as ncc€ssary to in,urc compllance with this pro*mm for the benefit of all the customers 
Desc,ibe additional measures, if any. to b€ implerri,nted directly to manage limited water 
supplies and/or reduce water demand. 

.: All outdoor use *f water is prohibited. 
1. Imgation of landscaped areas is absolutely p®hibited. 
2. ' Use of water to wash any motor vehicle, motorbikc, boat. tmiler. airplane or other 

vehicle is absolutely prohibited, 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVil:C,;J,ji~Itg i Al QL,'.LIP/ 

M.d.1 D,•.,h, C..ti.0•mq M•• f•, 1OU; - 6/\5/00 
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SEWER UTILITY TARIFF 
FOR 

C & P Utilities. Inc. 
(Utility Name) 

13217-A Chrisman 
(Business Address) 

Houston. Texas 77039 
(City) (State) (Zip) 

(281)590-7317 
(Area Code/Telephone Number) 

This tariff is effective for utility operations under the following Certificate(s) of Convenience and 
Necessity: 

20658 

This tariff is effective in the following county(ies): 

Harris. Chambers. And Liberty 

This tariff is effective in the following cities or unincorporated towns (if any): 

None 

This tariff is effective in the following subdivisions or systems: 

Woodland Acres (WO 11720-001). Aldine Village (WO 11792-001). Five Oaks (WO 12382-001): 
Maple Leaf Gardens. Arbor Oaks. and Windfern Meadows (WO 12342-001) 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

The above utility lists the following sections of its tariff (if additional pages are needed for a section, all 
pages should be numbered consecutively): 

SECTION PAGE 

1.0 RATE SCHEDULE .....................................1 

2.0 SERVICE RULES ......................................1 

3.0 EXTENSION POLICY .................................. 10 

APPENDIX A SERVICE AGREEMENT ................................_ 

SEWERTAR.FRM (Rev. 1/96) 
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,C&P Utilities. Inc. 
All systems except Aldine Village 

Sewer Tariff Page No. 2 

SECTION 1.0 - RATE SCHEDULE 
Section 1.01 - Rates 

Meter Size Monthly Minimum Charge Gallonage Charge 

5/8" or 3/4" $ 21.00 (Includes 0 gallons) $ 1.30 per 1000 gallons 
1" $ ligz same for all meter sizes 
1 !4" $ 69.93 
2" $ 111.93 

Volume charges are determined based on average consumption for winter period which includes the 
following: December, January and February 

REGULATORY ASSESSMENT ................................................. . 1.0% 
(TNRCC RULES REQUIRE THE UTILITY TO COLLECT A FEE OF ONE PERCENT OF THE RETAIL MONTHLY 
BILL.) 

Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees 

TAP FEE (Residential) .........................................................$450.00 
TAP FEE COVERS THE UTILITY'S COSTS FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR TO INSTALL A STANDARD 
RESIDENTIAL 5/8" or 3/4" METER. 

NON-RESIDENTIAL TAP FEE ............................................... Actual Cost 
THE TAP FEE IS BASED ON THE AVERAGE OF THE UTILITY'S ACTUAL COST FOR MATERIALS AND 
LABOR FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL CONNECTIONS. 

RECONNECTION FEE 
THE RECONNECT FEE MUST BE PAID BEFORE SERVICE CAN BE RESTORED TO A CUSTOMER WHO HAS 
BEEN DISCONNECTED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS (OR OTHER REASONS LISTED UNDER SECTION 
2.0 OF THIS TARIFF): 

a) Non payment of bill (Maximum $25.00) ...................................$25.00 
b) Customer's request that service be disconnected.............................$ 35.00 

TRANSFER FEE ............................................................. 
THE TRANSFER FEE WILL BE CHARGED FOR CHANGING AN ACCOUNT NAME AT THE SAME SERVICE 
LOCATION WHERE THE SERVICE IS NOT DISCONNECTED 

. $ 35.00 

LATE CHARGE (EITHER $5.00 OR 10% OF THE BILL) .................................... 
TNRCCRULES ALLOW A ONE-TIME PENALTY TO BE CHARGED ON DELINQUENTBILLS. A LATE CHARGE 
MAY NOT BE APPLIED TO ANY BALANCE TO WHICH THE PENALTY WAS APPLIED IN A PREVIOUS 
BILLING. 

. $1QQ 

RETURNED CHECK CHARGE ........................................ 
RETURNED CHECK CHARGES MUST BE BASED ON THE UTILITY'S DOCUMENTABLE COST. 

. $ 20.00 

CUSTOMER DEPOSIT RESIDENTIAL (Maximum $50) ..............................$ iQ.QQ 

NON-RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMER DEPOSIT .......... 1/6 OF ESTIMATED ANNUAL BILLING 

TAP RELOCATION FEE ......................................... 
TO CHANGE THE SIZE OR LOCATION OF EXISTING TAP AT CUSTOMER'S REQUEST 

. Actual Cost 

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY (..4. ,) C) -I V.J, 1' .) / 7) 
IF THIS PAGE HAS TNRCC APPROVAL STAMP 
TRF-MEM.FRM (Rev. 1/96) 



,C&P Utilities, Inc. 
Aldine Village only 

Sewer Tariff Page No. 2A 

SECTION 1.0 - RATE SCHEDULE 
Section 1.01 - Rates 

Meter Size Monthly Minimum Charge Gallonage Charge 

5/8" or 3/4" $ 24.02 (Includes 0 gallons) $ 2.00 per 1000 gallons 
School $ 398.71 same for all meter sizes 
Park $ 38.43 
Trailer Park $ 264.20 

REGULATORY ASSESSMENT .................................................. 1.0% 
(TNRCC RULES REQUIRE THE UTILITY TO COLLECT A FEE OF ONE PERCENT OF THE RETAIL MONTHLY 
BILL.) 

Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees 

TAP FEE (Residential) .........................................................$350.00 
TAP FEE COVERS THE UTILITY'S COSTS FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR TO INSTALL A STANDARD 
RESIDENTIAL 5/8" or 3/4" METER. 

NON-RESIDENTIAL TAP FEE ............................................... Actual Cost 
THE TAP FEE IS BASED ON THE AVERAGE OF THE UTILITY'S ACTUAL COST FOR MATERIALS AND 
LABOR FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL CONNECTIONS. 

RECONNECTION FEE 
THE RECONNECT FEE MUST BE PAID BEFORE SERVICE CAN BE RESTORED TO A CUSTOMER WHO HAS 
BEEN DISCONNECTED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS (OR OTHER REASONS LISTED UNDER SECTION 

2.0 OF THIS TARIFF): 

a) Non payment of bill (Maximum $25.00)...................................$25.00 
b) Customer's request that service be disconnected ..............................$ 0.00 

LATE CHARGE (EITHER $5.00 OR 10% OF THE BILL) .................................... 
TNRCC RULES ALLOW A ONE-TIME PENALTYTO BE CHARGED ON DELINQUENTBILLS. A LATE CHARGE 
MAY NOT BE APPLIED TO ANY BALANCE TO WHICH THE PENALTY WAS APPLIED IN A PREVIOUS 
BILLING. 

.$ 1® 

RETURNED CHECK CHARGE ........................................ 
RETURNED CHECK CHARGES MUST BE BASED ON THE UTILITY'S DOCUMENTABLE COST. 

. $ 15.00 

CUSTOMER DEPOSIT RESIDENTIAL (Maximum $50) ..............................$50.00 

NON-RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMER DEPOSIT .......... 1/6 OF ESTIMATED ANNUAL BILLING 

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY 
IF THIS PAGE HAS TNRCC APPROVAL STAMP 

l; C. ~ ·j 2 0 U 7 O UUI 2 -1 '9 

-,1! 0<rk l-4-Nk TRF-MEM.FRM (Rev. 1/96) 



C & P Utilities, Inc. Sewer Tariffpage No. 3 

SECTION 2.0--SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS 

Section 2.01--Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission Rules 

The utility will have the most current Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission Rules, Chapter 
291, Water Rates, available at its office for reference purposes. The Rules and this tariff shall be available 
for public inspection and reproduction at a reasonable cost. The latest Rules or Commission approved 
changes to the Rules supersede any rules or requirements in this tariff. 

Section 2.02--Application for and Provision of Sewer Service 

All applications for service will be made on the utility's standard application or contract form (attached in 
the Appendix to this tariff) and will be signed by the applicant before sewer service is provided by the 
utility. A separate application or contract will be made for each service at each separate location. 

After the applicant has met all the requirements, conditions and regulations for service, the utility will 
install service connections, which may include a utility cut-off valve and/or take all necessary actions to 
initiate service. The utility will serve each qualified applicant for service within 5 working days unless line 
extensions or new facilities are required. If construction is required to fill the order and if it cannot be 
completed within 30 days, the utility will provide the applicant with a written explanation of the 
construction required and an expected date of service. 

Where service has previously been provided, the utility will reconnect the service within one working day 
after the applicant has met the requirements for reconnection. 

The customer will be responsible for furnishing and laying the necessary customer service pipe from the 
connection location to the place of use. 

Section 2.03--Refusal of Service 

The utility may decline to serve an applicant until the applicant has complied with the regulations of the 
regulatory agencies (state and municipal regulations) and for the reasons outlined in the TNRCC Rules. 
In the event that the utility refuses to serve an applicant, the utility will inform the applicant in writing of 
the basis of its refusal. The utility is also required to inform the applicant that a complaint may be filed 
with the Commission. 

Section 2.04--Customer Deposits 

If a residential applicant cannot establish credit to the satisfaction of the utility, the applicant will be 
required to pay a deposit as provided for in Section 1.02 of this tariff. The utility will keep records of the 
deposit and credit interest in accordance with TNRCC Rules. 

TEXAS NATURAL RE@OURCE CONSERVATLN 6{)M?AISSIOK 

31929 S CCN 2065 8 rt.Bj~ 4 fF, 
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C & P Utilities. Inc. Sewer Tariff page No. 4 

SECTION 2.0--SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

Section 2.04--Customer Deposits (cont.) 

Residential applicants 65 years of age or older may not be required to pay deposits unless the applicant has 
an outstanding account balance with the utility or another water or sewer utility which accrued within the 
last two years. 

Nonresidential applicants who cannot establish credit to the satisfaction of the utility may be required to 
make a deposit that does not exceed an amount equivalent to one-sixth of the estimated annual billings. 

Refund of deposit - If service is not connected, or after disconnection of service, the utility will promptly 
refund the customer's deposit plus accrued interest or the balance, if any, in excess of the unpaid bills for 
service furnished. The utility may refund the deposit at any time prior to termination of utility service but 
must refund the deposit plus interest for any customer who has paid 18 consecutive billings without being 
delinquent. 

Section 2.05--Meter Requirements. Readings. and Testing 

It is not a requirement that the utility use meters to measure the quantity of sewage disposed of by 
individual customers. When a sewer utility is operated in conjunction with a water utility which serves 
the same customers, the charge for sewage disposal service may be based on the winter months average 
monthly consumption of water as registered on the customer's water meter. One connection is required 
for each residential, commercial or industrial facility in accordance with the TNRCC Rules. 

Section 2.06--Billing 

Bills from the utility will be mailed monthly unless otherwise authorized by the Commission. The due date 
of the bills for utility service will be at least sixteen (16) days from the date of issuance. The postmark on 
the bill or, if there is no postmark on the bill, the recorded date of mailing by the utility will constitute 
proof of the date of issuance. If the due date falls on a holiday or weekend, the due date for payment 
purposes will be the next work day after the due date. 

A late penalty of either $2.00 or 5.0% will be charged on bills received after the due date. The penalty on 
delinquent bills will not be applied to any balance to which the penalty was applied in a previous billing. 
The utility must maintain a record ofthe date of mailing to charge the late penalty. 

Each bill will provide all information required by the TNRCC Rules. For each of the systems it operates, 
the utility will maintain and note on the monthly billing a telephone number (or numbers) which may be 
reached by a local call by customers. At the utility's option, a toll-free telephone number or the equivalent 
may be provided. 

SEWERTAR.FRM (Rev. 1/96) 
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C & P Utilities. Inc. Sewer Tariff page No. 5 

SECTION 2.0--SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

Section 2.06--Billing (cont.) 

In the event of a dispute between a customer and a utility regarding any bill for utility service, the utility 
will conduct an investigation and report the results to the customer. If the dispute is not resolved, the 
utility will inform the customer that a complaint may be filed with the Commission. 

Section 2.07--Service Disconnection 

Utility service may be disconnected ifthe bill has not been paid in full by the date listed on the termination 
notice. The termination date must be at least 10 days after the notice is mailed or hand delivered. 

The utility is encouraged to offer a deferred payment plan to a customer who cannot pay an outstanding 
bill in full and is willing to pay the balance in reasonable installments. However, a customer's utility 
service may be disconnected ifa bill has not been paid or a deferred payment agreement entered into within 
26 days from the date of issuance of a bill and if proper notice of termination has been given. 

Notice oftermination must be a separate mailing or hand delivery in accordance with the TNRCC Rules. 

Utility service may also be disconnected without notice for reasons as described in the TNRCC Rules. 

Utility personnel must be available to collect payments and to reconnect service on the day of and the day 
after any disconnection of service unless service was disconnected at the customer's request or due to a 
hazardous condition. 

Section 2.08--Reconnection of Service 

Service will be reconnected within 24 hours after the past due bill and any other outstanding charges are 
paid or correction of the conditions which caused service to be disconnected. 

Section 2.09--Service Interruptions 

The utility will make all reasonable efforts to prevent interruptions of service. If interruptions occur, the 
utility will re-establish service within the shortest possible time. Except for momentary interruptions due 
to automatic equipment operations, the utility will keep a complete record of all interruptions, both 
emergency and scheduled and will notify the Commission in writing of any service interruptions affecting 
the entire system or any major division ofthe system lasting more than four hours. The notice will explain 
the cause of the interruptions. 

TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVATEN 6{IMMISSIOB 
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C & P Utilities. Inc. Sewer Tariff page No. 6 

SECTION 2.0--SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

Prorated Bills - If service is interrupted or seriously impaired for 24 consecutive hours or more, the utility 
will prorate the monthly base bill in proportion to the time service was not available to reflect this loss of 
service. 

Section 2.10--Quality of Service 

The utility will plan, furnish, and maintain and operation a treatment and collection facility of sufficient 
size and capacity to provide a continuous and adequate service for all reasonable consumer uses and to treat 
sewage and discharge the effluent at the quality required by its discharge permit issued by the Commission. 
Unless otherwise authorized by the Commission, the utility will maintain facilities as described in the 
TNRCC Rules. 

Section 2.11--Customer Complaints and Disputes 

If a customer or applicant for service lodges a complaint, the utility will promptly make a suitable 
investigation and advise the complainant of the results. Service will not be disconnected pending 
completion ofthe investigation. If the complainant is dissatisfied with the utility's response, the utility must 
advise the complainant that he has recourse through the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission 
complaint process. Pending resolution of a complaint, the commission may require continuation or 
restoration of service. 

The utility will maintain a record of all complaints which shows the name and address of the complainant, 
the date and nature of the complaint and the adjustment or disposition thereof, for a period of two years 
after the final settlement of the complaint. 

TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVATIEN GOMMISSION 
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C & P Utilities. Inc. Sewer Tariff page No. 7 

SECTION 2.20 SPECIFIC UTILITY SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS 

This section contains specific utility service rules in addition to the rules previously listed under Section 
2.0. It must be reviewed and approved by the Commission and in compliance with the TNRCC Rules to 
be effective. 

The utility adopts the administrative rules of the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission, as 
the same may be amended from time to time, as its company specific service rules and regulations. These 
rules will be kept on file at the company's offices for customer inspection during regular business hours. 

All payments for utility service shall be delivered or mailed to the utility's business office. If the business 
office fails to receive payment prior to the time of noticed disconnection for non-payment of a delinquent 
account, service will be terminated as scheduled. Utility service crews shall not be allowed to collect 
payments on customer accounts in the field. 

Payment of an account by check which has: insufficient funds in the account to cover it, upon which 
payment has been stopped, or which has not been signed, shall be deemed to be delinquent. All returned 
checks must be redeemed with cash or money order. If a customer has two returned checks within a twelve 
month period, the customer shall be required to pay a deposit if one has not already been paid and make 
future payment by cash or money order for a period of twelve months. 

Customer shall be liable for any damage or injury to utility-owned property or personnel shown to be 
caused by the customer, his invitees, his agents, his employees, or others directly under his control. 

The disposal into the utility's sewer collection system of bulk quantities of food or food scraps not 
previously processed by a grinder or similar garbage disposal unit and grease and oils, except as incidental 
waste in process or wash water, used in or resulting from food preparation by sewer utility customers 
engaged in the preparation and/or processing of food for other than domestic consumption for sale to the 
public shall be prohibited. Specifically included int his prohibition are grease and oils from grease traps 
to other grease and/or oil storage containers. These substances are defined as "garbage" under Section 
361.003 (12) of the Solid Waste Disposal Act, Texas Health and Safety Code, and are not "sewage" as 
defined by Section 26.001 (7) ofthe Texas Water Code. The utility only provides "sewage" collection and 
disposal service to the public. This service is limited to the collection, treatment and disposal of 
waterborne human waste and waste from domestic activities such as washing, bathing, and food 
preparation. This service does not include the collection, treatment or disposal ofwaste of such high BOD 
or TSS characteristics that it cannot reasonably be processed·by the utility's state-approved waste water 
treatment plant withing the parameters of the utility's state and federal waste water discharge permits. 
THIS SERVICE DOES NOT INCLUDE THE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL OF STORM 
WATERS OR RUN OFF WATERS, WHICH MAY NOT BE DIVERTED INTO OR DRAINED 
INTO THE UTILITY'S COLLECTION SYSTEM. 

TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVATifN BOMMISSIOB 

31929 5 CCN 20 65 8 tuj 24 93' 
D.A. APPROVED TARIFF BL#4£4, 

SEWERTAR.FRM (Rev. 1/96) 



C & P Utilities, Inc. Sewer Tariff page No. 8 

SECTION 2.20 SPECIFIC UTILITY SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (cont.) 

Pursuant to Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission Rule 291.86(n), the utility may charge for 
alllabor, material, equipment, and other costs necessary to repair to replace all equipment damaged due 
to service diversion or the discharge of wastes which the system cannot properly treat. This shall include 
all repair and clean up costs associated with discharges of grease and oils, except as incidental waste in 
process or wash water, used in or resulting from food preparation by sewer utility customers engaged in 
the preparation and/or processing of food for other than domestic consumption or for sale to the public 
discharged from grease traps or other grease and/or oil storage containers. The utility may charge for all 
costs necessary to correct service diversion or unauthorized taps where there is no equipment damage, 
including incidents where service is reconnected without authority. the utility may not charge any 
additional penalty or charge other than actual costs unless such penalty has been expressly approved by 
the regulatory authority having rate/tariffjurisdiction and filed in the utility's tariff. 

Pursuant to Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission Rule 291.85(b) (3) (A) and ( B), the 
customer's service line and appurtenances shall be construed in accordance with the laws and regulations 
of the State of Texas, local plumbing codes, or, in the absence of such local codes, The National Plumbing 
Code. It shall be the customer's responsibility to maintain the service line and appurtenances in good 
operating condition, i.e., clear of obstruction, defects, or blockage. If the utility can provide evidence of 
excessive, infiltration or inllow or failure to provide proper pretreatment, the utility may, with the approval 
of the TNRCC's executive director, require the customer to repair the line or eliminate the infiltration or 
inflow or take such actions necessary to correct the problem. If the customer fails to correct the problem 
within a reasonable time, the utility may disconnect service after proper notice. 

Any and all sewer lines, tanks, pumps and other equipment furnished by the Utility (excepting the 
Customer's individual service lines from the point of connection to Customer's structures on Customer's 
premises) are and shall remain the sole property of the Utility, and nothing contained herein shall be 
construed to reflect a sale or transfer of any such meters, lines or equipment to any customer. All tap 
charges shall be for the privilege of connecting to said lines and equipment. 

In accordance with the requirements of Utility's Waster Discharge Permit, any and all repairs and 
maintenance of Utility's lines, tanks, pumps and equipment located on Customer's premises shall be 
performed exclusively by the Utility. 

Copies of the utility's state and federal waste water discharge permits shall be available for public 
inspection and copying in the utility's business office during normal business hours. 

Non-residential customers electing the pretreatment option for sewage with non-standard characteristics 
may be charge those costs set forth in the utility's extension policy if such pretreatment fails or otherwise 
causes the utility's facilities to violate their waste-water discharge permits. 

Any applicant or existing customer required to pay any costs not specifically set forth in the rate schedule 
pages of this tariff shall be entitled to a written explanation of such costs prior to payment and/or 
commencement of construction. If the applicant or existing customer does not believe that these costs are 
reasonable or necessary, the applicant or existing customer shall have the right to appeal such costs to the 
TNRCC or such other regulatory authority having jurisdiction over the utility's rates in that portion of the 
utility's service area in which the applicant's or existing custom Wd?8*tl(Iitibdkd96#%dl',/ATI ?N €OM?,IISSION 
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C & P Utilities, Inc. Sewer Tariff page No. 9 

SECTION 2.20 SPECIFIC UTILITY SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (cont.) 

The utility shall have the right of access to the customer's premises at all reasonable times for the purpose 
of installing, inspecting or repair sewer mains or other equipment used in connection with its provision of 
sewer utility services, for inspecting customer plumbing for code, plumbing or tariff violations, for the 
purpose of removing its property and disconnecting lines, or other purposes necessary to the operation of 
the utility system. 

TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVATEN €OMMISSIOF 
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C & P Utilities, Inc. Sewer Tariff page No. 10 

SECTION 3.0--EXTENSION POLICY 

Section 3.01--Standard Extension Requirements 

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES. No contribution in aid of construction may 
be required of any customer except as provided for in this approved extension policy. 

The customer will be given an itemized statement of the costs, options such as rebates to the customer, 
sharing of construction costs between the utility and the customer, or sharing of costs between the customer 
and other applicants prior to beginning construction. 

The utility will bear the full cost of any oversizing of collection mains necessary to serve other customers 
in the immediate area. The individual residential customer shall not be charged for any additional 
treatment capacity or facilities. Contributions in aid of construction may not be required of individual 
residential customers for treatment capacity or collection facilities unless otherwise approved by the 
Commission under this specific extension policy. 

COST UTILITIES SHALL BEAR. Within its certificate area, the utility will pay the cost of the first 200 
feet of any sewer collection line necessary to extend service to an individual residential customer within 
a platted subdivision. However, if the residential customer requesting service purchased the property after 
the developer was notified of the need to provide facilities to the utility, the utility may charge for the first 
200 feet. The utility must also be able to document that the developer of the subdivision refused to provide 
facilities compatible with the utility's facilities in accordance with the utility's approved extension policy 
after receiving a written request from the utility. 

Developers may be required to provide contributions in aid of construction in amounts to furnish the 
system with all facilities necessary to comply with the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission's 
Rules. 
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C & P Utilities, Inc. Sewer Tariff page No. 11 

SECTION 3.20--SPECIFIC UTILITY EXTENSION POLICY 

This section contains the utility's specific extension policy which complies with the requirements already 
stated under Section 3.01. It must be reviewed an approved by the Commission and in compliance with 
TNRCC Rules to be effective. 

Residential customers not covered under Section 3.01 will be charged the equivalent of the costs of 
extending service to their property from the nearest collection line even if that line does not have adequate 
capacity to serve the customer. However, if the customer places unique, non-standard service demands 
upon the system, the customer may be charged the full cost of extending service to and throughout their 
property, including the cost of all necessary treatment capacity necessary to meet the service demands 
anticipated to be created by that property. 

Developers will be required to provide contributions in aid of construction in amounts sufficient to furnish 
the development with all facilities necessary to provide for reasonable local demand requirements and to 
comply with Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission's minimum design criteria for facilities 
used in collecting, treating, transmitting, and discharging of wastewater effluent. For purposes of this 
subsection, a developer is one who subdivides or requests more than two connections on a piece of 
property. Commercial, industrial, and wholesale customers will be treated as developers. 

The utility adopts the administrative rules of the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission, as 
amended from time to time, as its company extension policy. These rules will be kept on file at the 
company's offices for customer inspection during regular business hours. 

Non-residential customers generating sewage creating unique or non-standard treatment demands which 
might reasonably be expected to cause the utility's treatment facilities to operate outside their current 
waste-water discharge permit parameters may be charged the cost of all studies, engineering plans, permit 
costs, and collection treatment or discharge facilities construction or modification costs necessary to enable 
the utility to treat said sewage within permit limits acceptable to the Texas Natural Resource Conservation 
Commission, EPA and other regulatory agencies. In the alternative, the customer may have the option of 
pre-treating said sewage in such a manner to that it may not reasonably be expected to cause the utility's 
facilities to operate outside their permit parameters. In such case, the customer shall be required to pay 
the utility's cost of obtaining regulatory approval of such pretreatment processes and cost of obtaining 
regulatory approval of such pretreatment processes. In the event ofthe pretreatment facilities ofa customer 
making this election fail and cause the utility's facilities to operate outside their permit parameters, the 
customer shall indemnify the utility for all costs incurred for clean ups or environmental remediation and 
all fines, penalties, and costs imposed by regulatory or judicial enforcement actions relating to such permit 
violations. 

Any applicant or existing customer required to pay any costs not specifically set forth in the rate schedule 
pages of this tariff shall be entitled to a written explanation of such costs prior to payment and/or 
commencement of construction. If the applicant or existing customer does not believe that these costs are 
reasonable or necessary, the applicant or existing customer shall have the right to appeal such costs to the 
TNRCC or such other regulatory authority having jurisdiction over the utility's rates in that portion of the 
utility's service area in which the applicant's or existing customer's property(ies) is located. Unless the 
TNRCC or other regulatory authority enters interlocutory ordeff)1&&1&4JWR#1195691}&&90172*E~i~Jiti#Wy@bi?lol~ 
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